

Generated at 1/3/2022 16:48 CH30 30 .13 - Amended Salary Ordinance for 2021

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWN OF LAPEL, MADISON COUNTY, INDIANA AMENDING ORDINANCE #2-2021

"AMENDED SALARY ORDINANCE FOR 2021" (2020 SALARY ORDINANCE)

WHEREAS, on Dec, 17th, 2020, the Town Council of the Town of Lapel, Indiana "Council" adopted Ordinance #15-2020 Salary Ordinance for 2021 (Effective January 1, 2021), which may be amended from time to time ("2021 Salary Ordinance"); and

WHEREAS, the Town Council again desires to amend the 2021 Salary Ordinance to provide for pay for employees upon obtaining certain certifications.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Lapel, Indiana, as follows:

1. The 2021 Amended Salary Ordinance for 2021 is hereby amended to add the following to the section titled "Section Utility Certificates":

"When a Lapel Utility employee acquires full certification for gas, their salary will be increased One Dollar (\$1.00) per hour."

2. This Amendment to the 2021 Amended Salary Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. Increases or changes in the payment schedule, when implemented, will be pro-rated respectively.

3. All other portions of the 2021 Salary Ordinance, including any amendments or exhibits thereto, shall remain in full force and effect.

SO ORDAINED THIS 15th DAY OF JULY 2021.